recently completed quarter end) and the three and six month periods then ended and on a pro forma basis to give effect
to the sale of Preferred Stock and issuance of the Warrant, as if the following had occurred:

(i) the preferred stock had been issued as of such date;
(ii) in case of net income (loss) per share, the preferred stock had been converted to common stock as of such date;
(iii) the Warrant had been exercised in cash in full for additional shares of common stock as of such date.

No assurance can be given that the pro forma results shown below would have been achieved if the Preferred Stock
had been issued and converted and the Warrant issued and exercised as of the date indicated.  The increase in capital
upon exercise of the Warrant assumes that the warrant will be exercised in full for cash and that the holder will not be
able to engage in a “cashless exercise” of the Warrant.

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form PRE 14A

18

September 24, 2011 (unaudited)

In thousands except share and per share data Actual

Issuance of
Preferred
Stock

Pro forma
to reflect
issuance of
preferred
stock

Exercise of
Warrant

Pro forma
to reflect
exercise of
Warrant

Shareholders’ equity (1 )
Preferred stock $- $1,997 $1,997 $- $1,997
Common stock 14,643 - 14,643 2,801 17,444
Retained earnings 8,282 - 8,282 - 8,282
Total shareholders equity 22,925 1,997 24,922 2,801 27,723

Net income (loss) for three months ended $(287 ) $(287 ) $(287 )
Net income (loss) for six months ended (754 ) (754 ) (754 )

Per share information
Book value per common share* $4.56 $(0.42 ) $4.14 $(0.11 ) $4.03
Earnings (loss) per common share*, basic
and diluted, for three months ended (0.06 ) 0.01 (0.05 ) 0.01 (0.04 )
Earnings (loss) per common share*, basic
and diluted, for six months ended (0.15 ) 0.02 (0.13 ) 0.02 0.11

Voting power
Preferred stock - 999,700 999,700 999,700
Common stock 5,023,782 - 5,023,782 848,684 5,872,466
Combined voting power 5,023,782 999,700 6,023,482 848,684 6,872,166
Percentage held by preferred stock 16.6 % 14.5 %
Percentage held by warrant common stock 12.3 %
Combined percentage held by preferred and
warrant common stock 16.6 % 26.9 %
Percentage held by existing common stock 83.4 % 73.1 %

* Pro forma per common share information assumes conversion of the Preferred Stock to common stock.
(1) Net of stock offering cost of $202,500

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form PRE 14A

19

Recommendation of the Board of Directors

The Company negotiated an exercise price for the Warrant of $3.30 per share of common stock.  This price was
substantially higher than the market price of the Company’s common stock on the date of the Securities Purchase